
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: HR COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 11 JANUARY 2024, AT 10.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the HR Committee’s terms of reference which are not on the 
public agenda, when the Chairman calls the public participation item; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes. 

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Monday, 8 January 2024. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
 

4.   HR UPDATE REPORT (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To receive an update on the activities of the HR service since the last HR 
Committee meeting, including the reactive caseload, and issues relating to job 
evaluations, restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries and sickness absence 
matters. 
 

5.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024/25 (Pages 7 - 18) 

 To consider a proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25. 
 

6.   GENDER PAY GAP REPORT (Pages 19 - 26) 

 To receive the Gender Pay Gap Update. 
 

7.   BULLYING AND HARASSMENT POLICY (Pages 27 - 56) 

 To consider a proposed Bullying and Harassment Policy. 
 

8.   QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT (Pages 57 - 82) 

 To receive the Quarterly Health and Safety Report. 
 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Mark Clark 
Keith Craze 
Kate Crisell 

Sean Cullen 
Jeremy Heron 
Colm McCarthy 
Joe Reilly 
 

 



 

HR COMMITTEE – 11 JANUARY 2024 

HR UPDATE REPORT 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 That the Committee note the contents of this report. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 This report gives an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee.  These 

matters are in addition to the reactive caseload which includes job  evaluations, 
restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries and sickness absence matters. 

 
2.2 We also continue to provide Payroll and HR Advisory services to the National Park 

Authority. 
 
 
3. LEARNING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
 
3.1 The successful bidder for the Learning Management System is a company called 

Learning Pool. 
 
3.2 We are now working with them to ensure that all the correct processes are followed 

in terms of moving the data from our current systems into the new one.  Extracting 
data from iTrent has proved to be problematic, but ICT h
[...]
For further information contact: 

Name: Heleana Aylett 
Title: HR Service Manager 
Tel: 02380 285662 
E-mail: heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 

None 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



HR COMMITTEE: 11 JANUARY 2024 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 That the committee support the Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 and recommend it’s 
approval by the Council. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to prepare a pay policy statement for each 
financial year.  The statement must be prepared and approved by the end of March 
each year. A recommended statement for 2024/25 is included at Appendix 1.  The 
statement details the policies in place from 1 April 2024. 

2.2 Appendix 1 reflects the nationally agreed Pay Award for 2023/4 for Chief Executives, 
Chief Officers and those covered by the Green book (which covers NFDC employees). 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 A pay policy statement must set out the authority’s policies for the financial year relating 

to: 
 

(a) The remuneration of its chief officers, 
(b) The remuneration of its lowest-paid employees, and  
(c) The relationship between – 

(i) the remuneration of its chief officers, and 
(ii) the remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers. 

 
3.2 The statement must state – 

 
(a) The definition of “lowest paid employees” adopted by the authority for the purposes 

of the statement, and  
(b) The authority’s reasons for adopting that definition 

 
3.3 The pay policy for 2024/25 has been set up on the basis of the new organisational 

structure (the Strategic Director and Assistant Director model). 
 
 
4. NATIONAL PAY AWARD FOR 2023/24 
 
4.1 The Pay Award for 2023/24 has now been agreed for Chief Executives, Chief Officers 

and Local Government Services (green Book) employees.  As a result, all Spinal 
Column Points up to 47 have been increased by £1,925. Those above scp 47 had an 
increase of 3.88%. Chief Officer and Chief Executive pay increased by 3.5%. 

 
4.2 As a result of the national pay award and the changes made to the Council’s pay spine 

in October 2022, the lowest pay point on the council’s pay structure is now £11.70. The 
updated pay structure is shown in Appendix 2. 

 
 

7

Agenda Item 5



 
5. HR COMMITTEE COMMENTS 

5.1 The HR Committee will consider the matter on 11 January 2024.  The Committee’s 
comments will be reported to the Council in due course. 

 
 
For further information contact: 

Heleana Aylett  
Service Manager – Human Resources 
Tel: 023 8028 5662 
E-Mail: heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Alan Bethune 
Strategic Director of Corporate Resources  
and Transformation. 
Tel: 023 8028 5001 
E-Mail: alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 

Appendix 1 – Pay Policy Statement 
Appendix 2 – Pay scales April 23 

 

8

mailto:heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


 

New Forest District Council  
Pay Policy Statement Financial year 2024-25 

 
 
Background 
 
1. The purpose of this Pay Policy Statement (“Pay Statement”) is to set out New Forest 

District Council’s pay policies relating to its workforce for the financial year 2024-25, 
including the remuneration of its Chief Officers and that of its lowest paid employees.  Once 
the Pay Award for 2024-25 has been agreed the Pay levels in this document will be 
amended accordingly. 

 
2. The functions of appointment, dismissal and related matters for all employees below Chief 

Officer Level shall be dealt with by the Chief Executive and Strategic Directors, or such 
other employees as may be authorised.  Standing Orders for General Procedures deal with 
procedures for appointing and dismissing employees at Chief Officer Level. 

 
3. With the exception of apprentices on the National Minimum Wage, pay for all staff, including 

Chief Officers, is formally discussed and consulted upon at the Employee Side Liaison 
Panel before recommendations are taken forward to the HR Committee who will make 
recommendations to Council. 

 
4. For the purposes of this Pay Statement and in accordance with the Localism Act 2011 

(“Localism Act”), staff employed by the Council have been separated into two groups: 
(a) Chief Officers as defined by the Localism Act  
(b) Employees who are not Chief Officers as defined by the Localism Act 

 
5. An “employee who is not a Chief Officer” refers to all staff that are not covered within the 

“Chief Officer” group as outlined below. This includes the “lowest paid employees”. In the 
context of the Council, the “lowest paid employees” are those employed at Band 1 on the 
District Council’s pay structure (this is appended as Appendix 2 to the report).  

 
6. Section 43(2) of the Localism Act defines Chief Officers for the purposes of the Localism 

Act. The following roles within the Council fall within the definition “Chief Officers”: - 
 

    (a) Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive) 
    (b) Monitoring Officer 
    (c) Section 151 (Chief Finance) Officer  
    (d) Non-Statutory Chief Officers (Strategic Directors) 
    (e) Officers reporting directly to those officers falling within (a), (b), (c) and (d) above 

(Deputy Monitoring Officer and Deputy S151 Chief Finance Officer)  
 
 

Chief Officers as defined by the Localism Act 2011 
 
7. The Chief Executive’s pay is set in comparison with other district councils.   The Chief 

Officers below the Chief Executive are paid on Band 13 of the Council’s pay structure (the 
Band for each role is determined by a consistent job evaluation process), Chief Officer 
current salaries are outlined as follows:  
 

APPENDIX 1 

9



 

8. The Head of Paid Service salary range is detailed below; 
 

Spinal 
points 

Salary 

CX1 £121,961 
CX2 £125,672 
CX3 £129,496 
CX4 £133,002 
CX5 £137,504 

 
9. The Council has a duty to appoint a Returning Officer responsible for local government 

elections and has decided that this role be carried out by the Chief Executive.  The 
Returning Off
[...]
ished.  This 
information is contained on ‘Transparency and Open Government’ pages on the Council’s 
external website. 

 
 
Employees who are not Chief Officers as defined by the Localism Act 
 
27. These employees are all paid on the Council’s pay structure on Bands 1-9.  Each employee 

will be on one of the 9 Bands based on the job evaluation of their role.  Each Band consists 
of between 1 and 6 spinal points. Pay progression within the Band is subject always to 
good performance. 

 
28. Each “lowest paid employee” is paid within the salary range for Band 1.  All other 

employees are paid within the salary range for the Band of their role i.e. (2-9). In very 
exceptional cases individuals are paid a pay supplement.  Bands 7 to 9 include 
Performance Points which can be used for exceptional performance. 

 
29. Employees new to the Council will normally be appointed to the first spinal point of the 

salary range for their Band.  Where the candidate’s current employment package would 
make the first spinal point of the salary range unattractive (and this can be demonstrated by 
the applicant in relation to current earnings) or where the employee already operates at a 
level commensurate with a higher salary, a different spinal point in starting salary may be 
considered by the recruiting manager.  This will be within the salary range for the Band. The 
candidate’s level of skill and experience should be consistent with that of other employees 
in a similar position on the salary range.   

 
30. Employees’ performance during the year is reviewed within the Council’s performance 

management arrangements and pay progression within the Band is subject always to good 
performance.   
 

31. Pay awards are considered annually for staff. For all staff up to and including the Chief 
Executive the outcome of the national consultations by the Local Government Employers in 
negotiation with the Trades Unions is applied.  
 

32. The Council believes in rewarding outsta
[...]
4,500

28 £53,457 £27.71 49 53,457

28 £52,388 £27.15 48 52,388

28 £51,316 £26.60 47 51,316

28 £50,240 £26.04 46 50,240

28 £49,001 £25.40 45

28 £47,925 £24.84 44

28 £46,925 £24.32 43 46,925

27 £45,930 £23.81 42 45,930

27 £44,876 £23.26 41 44,876

27 £43,854 £22.73 40 43,854

27 £42,810 £22.19 39 42,810

27 £41,803 £21.67 38 41,803

27 £40,605 £21.05 37 40,605

27 £39,544 £20.50 36 39,544

27 £38,545 £19.98 35 38,545

27 £37,638 £19.51 34 37,638

27 £36,955 £19.15 33 36,955

27 £36,025 £18.67 32 36,025

27 £35,092 £18.19 31 35,092

26 £34,197 £17.73 30 34,197

26 £33,251 £17.23 29 33,251

26 £32,289 £16.74 28 32,289

25 £31,196 £16.17 27 31,196

25 £30,581 £15.85 26 30,581

25 £29,731 £15.41 25 29,731

24 £28,905 £14.98 24 28,905

24 £28,140 £14.59 23 28,140

24 £27,470 £14.24 22 27,470

24 £26,445 £13.71 21 26,445

23 £25,783 £13.36 20 25,783

23 £25,241 £13.08 19 25,241

23 £24,519 £12.71 18 24,519

23 £23,914 £12.40 17 23,914

23 £23,326 £12.09 16 23,326

23 £22,757 £11.80 15 22,757

23 £22,567 £11.70 14 22,567

New Forest District Council - November 2023 (pay award backdated to April 2023)

Performance Points

Employee Notice Period 1 Month Two Months  Three Months 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

HR COMMITTEE– 11 JANUARY 2024 

GENDER PAY GAP REPORT 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 That HR Committee note the contents of the report. 

2. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

2.1 To provide data on our Gender Pay Gap data for the period ending 31 March 2023. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 Employers with 250 or more employees are required to publish gender pay gap 
information on a yearly basis. Data must be published on the Government Equalities 
website and on an individual organisations’ website. 

3.2 As yet there is no formal requirement to publish ethnicity data, as our subgroup for 
reporting on is less than 50, we have taken account of the advice on www.gov.uk and 
not sought to break the data down further. 

4. WHAT DATA DO WE REPORT ON 

4.1 For the Gender Pay
[...]
ata available it is clear that the Median and Mean percentages of our 
gender pay gap are lower than the comparators. 

7.2 The percentage of males in the lower quartile is higher than those of the comparators. 
One explanation could be that not all comparators deliver an in house refuse service. 

 
8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no direct environmental implications arising from this report. 

10. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 None. 

11. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 The council will continue to keep under review its position in relation to gender pay. 

11.2 As pointed out in 5.2.7, our dataset for ethnic minorities is less than 50, therefore we 
have not sought to break this down further. However, we will continue to encourage 
those who have no ethnicity recorded on the HR Hub to update their details. 

 
For further information contact: 

Name: Heleana Aylett 
Title: Service Manager - HR 
Tel: 02380 285663 
E-mail: Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk  

Background Papers: 

 

 
  

24



7 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Gender Pay Gap 
METHODOLOGY 
 
 
1. Percentage of Men and Women in each pay quarter 
 
1.1 To calculate the four quarters, firstly employees are sorted by hourly pay from highest 

to lowest 
 
1.2 Next the list is divided into four quarters, if the total number of employees is not divisible 

by 4 then the following distribution applies. 
 

• if there is one employee left over, add them to the lower hourly pay quarter 
• if there are 2 employees left over, add one to the lower hourly pay quarter and 

one to the upper middle hourly pay quarter 
• if there are 3 left over, distribute them between lower, lower middle and upper 

middle pay quarters 
 

1.3 If employees with the same hourly rate end up in different quarters ensure the 
distribution between men and women in the two quarters is as fair as possible. 

 
1.4 Lastly work
[...]
ves you the percentage of women 
who received bonus pay. 

 
5 Mean Gender Pay Gap for bonus pay 
 
5.1  To calculate this we need to add together all the bonus payments made to male 

employees and divide this figure by the number of men who received bonus pay. This 
gives the mean gender pay gap of bonus pay for men. 

 
5.2  Repeat for all the women who have received bonus pay. This gives the mean gender 

pay gap of bonus pay for women. 
 
5.3  We then subtract the women’s bonus pay from the men’s bonus pay, divide the total 

by the men’s bonus pay and multiply that figure by 100. 
 
5.4  Expressed as a percentage this is the organisations mean gender pay gap of bonus 

pay. 
 
6 Median Gender Pay Gap for bonus pay 
 
6.1  To calculate this we need to sort all the male employees who received a bonus into 

order of highest to lowest bonus pay amounts. Identify the male in the middle of the 
list, this figure is the median bonus pay for men. 

 
6.2   Repeat this for women. This figure is the median bonus pay for women 
 
6.3  We then subtract the women’s bonus pay from the men’s bonus pay, divide the total 

by the men’s bonus pay and multiply that figure by 100. 
 
6.4  Expressed as a percentage this is the organisations median gender pay gap of bonus 

pay. 
 

26



HR COMMITTEE – 11 JANUARY 2024 

BULLYING AND HARASSMENT POLICY 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 HR Committee support the implementation of the proposed bullying and harassment 
policy as set out in the report and appendices. 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The bullying and harassment policy was historically within the grievance procedure. 

2.2 The aim of the updated policy is to improve clarity on the Councils continued support, 
prevention, and procedure for managing these issues. 

3. WORKER PROTECTION (AMENDMENT OF THE EQUALITY ACT 2010) BILL 

3.1 The Equality Act 2010 already makes employers liable for discrimination, harassment 
or victimisation committed by an employee during their employment.  Employ
[...]
Management System has an employee and line manager 
version to make the training role relevant. 

ii. All employees will be prompted to read the bullying and harassment policy after 
completing the Dignity and Respect at Work e-learning.  The LMS will record 
their e-signing of reading and understanding the policy. 

iii. Senior Managers who are asked to investigate formal complaints under the 
policy will continue to be supported by the HR Team throughout the 
investigation. 

iv. The policy will be reviewed by the HR Team every two years, including outcomes 
of formal and informal complaints to ensure they are dealt with effectively and 
consistently. 

5.2 The Learning Management System provides a series of ‘core’ and ‘in practice’ 
modules through the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion collection.  The aim of the core 
modules are to explore the wider topics and in practice lessons address specific topics 
from the core module. 

5.3 There is a ‘Sexual Harassment’ and a ‘Bullying and Harassment’ in practice lesson.  
We could ask the workforce to complete all three eLearning, which would ensure full 
learning around each area.  However, there will be significant cross over across all 
three modules.  The Council needs to consider if this is proportionate and therefore it 
is recommended at initial implementation the in-practice lessons remain voluntary.  
This can be reviewed as the LMS becomes embedded across the workforce. 

5.4 It’s recognised these are sensitive and emotive issues for employees.  The policy 
needs to balance support and guidance with a clear line on expectations, therefore the 
Communications Team will provide valuable support as it is published.  The aim of 
communications will be to convey our people focussed organisation, the aims of the 
policy and where to find it in a modern, accessible way that is less formal than the 
policy itself. 

5.5 As part of the launch, the HR Advisory Team will compose and deliver a HR ‘brief bite’ 
training 
[...]
 evidence that the behaviour may have 

been unintentional and both sides agree, will mediation be considered. Refer 

to 4.1 Mediation Policy. 

 

55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HR COMMITTEE – 11 JANUARY 2024 

QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT (Q2 2023/24) 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 HR Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and the accidents and 
incidents recorded in quarter 2.  Appendix 2. 

1.2 HR Committee are asked to note the reviewed Corporate Manual Handling Policy 
following consultation with employees.  Appendix 1. 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 This report highlights the significant work undertaken in the Corporate Health and 
Safety team and throughout the Council from 1st July 2023 – 30th September 2023 
(Q2). 

2.2 Feedback from the Safety Panels and Corporate Working Groups are included under 
section 5.  The quarterly accident/incident report is included under section 7, this 
includes key findings and details of all significant incidents. 

3. HEALTH & SAFETY MATTERS 

3.1 Keyhaven Health and Safety Inspection 

 Following a meeting with James Carpenter (Strategic Director – Place, Operations & 
Sustainability), James Loring (Corporate Health and Safety Manager) and David Hurd 
(Environment Enforcement & Amenities Manager), it was agreed that the Corporate 
Health and Safety Team would undertake an inspection of the Keyhaven site within the 
scope of the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974.  The inspection report will 
provide an overview of the risks faced by the Council, its employees and members of 
the public using the site. Site visits were undertaken on 18/10/2023 and 20/10/2023.  
The Keyhaven H&S Inspection report will be provided to relevant senior management 
in December 2023. 

 
3.2 Corporate Lone Working Procedures Review 

 A user application test (UAT) was undertaken on the Appello Lone Working App, this 
system will replace the previously used system for medium risk users (PNC7).  Testers 
were f
[...]
will act as a place for formal consultation on these matters under review within 
the Housing Department. 
 
The first meeting was held on 3rd November.  The Health and Safety team have 
created a dedicated SharePoint page for the working group, all agendas, minutes, and 
reports will be held on this page. 

5. ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT Q2 

5.1 Please see Appendix 2 for the full quarter 2 accident/incident report.  Below I have 
included the key findings from the report and the significant incidents reported in 
quarter 2. 

Table 1 – All reported accidents/incidents. 

(Table1) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

Total Reports Received 66 (79) 68 (47) (38) (57) 

Non-reportable accidents 32 (24) 36 (21) (22) (29) 

RIDDOR Reportable 2 (2) 2 (1) (3) (4) 

Near Miss Reports 32 (53) 30 (25) (13) (24) 

 
 
5.2 A total of 144 days lost this financial year due to accident-related time lost. 

 

60



 

 

5.3 There were two incidents which required reporting under RIDDOR 2013 to the Health 
and Safety Executive (HSE), both incidents resulted in over a 7-day absence from 
work. 

5.4 RIDDOR 1 (reported to HSE on 17/10/2023) – waste operative was undertaking 
kerbside glass collection.  In the process of collecting a kerbside glass box from 
outside of a property, the operative lifted the glass which then got caught on bushes 
causing the box to move and strike his knee.  The operative completed the full shift 
following the incident. the operative called in sick the next day, upon reaching the 7-
day threshold for self-certification the operative visited his GP and was signed off from 
work for a further 3 weeks with a knee injury (possible fracture).  Following the incident 
toolbox talks have been provided to all staff to reinforce good manual handling 
technique.  Relevant risk assessments and safe working procedures have been 
reviewed by Waste Supervisors.  No further action to be taken. 

 
5.5 RIDDOR 2 (reported to HSE on 10/08/2023) – while visiting the waste transfer station, 

to deposit waste items collected as part of house clearance duties.  The injured person 
(IP) was observing the load discharging from the small, caged bed while it was tipped 
when an item became stuck.  Following initial lowering and attempting to dislodge the 
item, the item did not fall free.  The IP did not lower the bed back to level again and 
attempted to dislodge the item.  This led to the door (which was hooked in the open 
position) falling free and swinging around to impact the individual on both the head and 
arm.  First aid was provided by Veolia operatives and IP was taken to A&E.  The injury 
to the IP’s arm required 9 stitches.  The head injury was only minor according to the 
A&E assessment.  A full accident investigation has been undertaken by the Corporate 
Health and Safety team; the following immediate actions have been identified: 

 

 Review of the methods to retain vehicle doors. 

 Install this method in all relevant vehicles within waste team. 

 Inform all areas of NFDC who use this vehicle of issue so they can inform 
staff and prevent similar accident occurring. 

 Inform all areas of NFDC who use this vehicle of solution that has been 
implemented to prevent doors swinging closed should the latching fail. 

 Review of risk assessments. 

 Provide toolbox talk to operators and drivers who interact with these vehicles. 

 Review implementing a clear stand-off process from the body while tipping is 
occurring. This is recommended to be 3 metres. 

 Discuss defect and repairs process with Workshops to find out why issue is 
not rectified, or additional measures implemented to secure doors. 

The full accident investigation report can be made available upon request. 

5.6 Significant Incident 1 – waste operative walked out at the front of the refuse vehicle 
without looking to see if anything was coming before crossing the road just as a van 
sped past.  The van made minor contact with the operative however did not result in a 
major injury.  
[...]

RIDDOR Reportable 2 (2) 2 (1) (3) (4) 

Near Miss Reports 32 (53) 30 (25) (13) (24) 

Corporate Accident/Incident Quarter 2 Report 

 2023/2024 

144 
Days lost this financial year. 

AAPPENDIX 2

77



15

3

3

2

6

2

1

1

0

16

3

0

3

10

1

0

0

1

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18

Waste

Streetscene

Enforcement

Open spaces

Housing Maintenance

Estates Management

Housing Options

Corporate Admin

HR

Employee Accident/Incidents Reporting Teams

Q2 Q1

Teams Q1 Q2 

Waste 15 16 

Streetscene 3 3 

Enforcement 3 0 

Open spaces 2 3 

Housing Maintenance 6 10 

Estates Management 2 1 

Housing Options 1 0 

Corporate Admin 1 0 

HR 0 1 

78



5

6

1

3

1

7

1

1

2

2

0

0

3

9

0

3

0

4

2

1

1

4

1

2

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Handling/Carrying

Slip, Trips and Falls

Falls from Height

Hit by moving/falling objects

Bumping into something stationary

Abusive/Threating behaviour

In contact with moving equipment etc.

contact with sharps

contact with harmful substances

injured by animal

other

vehicle incident

Employee Accident/Incident Cause

Q2 Q1

79



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cause  Q1 Q2 

Handling/Carrying 5 3 

Slip, trips and falls 6 9 

Falls from height 1 0 

Hit by moving/falling object 3 3 

Bumping into something stationary 1 0 

Abusive/threatening Behaviour 7 4 

In contact with moving equipment etc. 1 2 

Contact with sharps 1 1 

Contact with harmful substances 2 1 

Injured by animals 2 4 

Other 0 1 

Vehicle incidents 0 2 

80



7

12

3

2

3

0

7

1

11

7

3

0

4

1

5

5

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

Superficial Injury

Sprains/Strains

Cuts

Eye Injuries

Bite/Sting

Burn/Scald

Verbal Abuse

Other

All Accident/Incident Injuries

Q2 Q1

 

 

 

 

 

Injury Type Q1 Q2 

Superficial Injury 7 11 

Sprains/Strains 12 7 

Cuts 3 3 

Eye Injuries 2 0 

Bite/Sting 3 4 

Burn/Scald 0 1 

Verbal Abuse 7 5 

Other 1 4 

81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 HR Update Report
	5 Pay Policy Statement 2024/25
	Apx 1 - Pay Policy Statement 2024-25
	1. The purpose of this Pay Policy Statement (“Pay Statement”) is to set out New Forest District Council’s pay policies relating to its workforce for the financial year 2024-25, including the remuneration of its Chief Officers and that of its lowest pa...
	2. The functions of appointment, dismissal and related matters for all employees below Chief Officer Level shall be dealt with by the Chief Executive and Strategic Directors, or such other employees as may be authorised.  Standing Orders for General P...
	4. For the purposes of this Pay Statement and in accordance with the Localism Act 2011 (“Localism Act”), staff employed by the Council have been separated into two groups:
	(a) Chief Officers as defined by the Localism Act
	(b) Employees who are not Chief Officers as defined by the Localism Act
	Employees who are not Chief Officers as defined by the Localism Act

	Apx 2 Payscales April2023

	6 Gender Pay Gap Report
	7 Bullying and Harassment Policy
	Appendix 1_Bullying & Harassment Policy_ Nov 2023

	8 Quarterly Health and Safety Report
	Appendix 1 - HR Committee draft Corporate Manual Handling Policy_
	Document history
	Contents
	1. Policy
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Scope
	This policy applies to all New Forest District Council Employees and agency workers working on behalf of New Forest District Council.

	2. Legislative and regulatory context
	2.1 The Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974

	3. Definitions
	3.1 Term Definitions

	4. Roles and Responsibilities
	4.1 Service/Senior Managers Must:
	4.2 Supervisors/Line Managers Must:
	4.3 Employees Must:
	4.4 Corporate Health and Safety Team Must:

	5. Procedures
	5.1 Risk Assessment
	5.1.2. Task
	When assessing the task you must consider the whole manual handling activity, i.e., the lifting, lowering, carrying, pushing, or pulling, and look at how it may affect your/an employee’s health and safety.
	5.1.3. Individual
	When assessing the individual, you must consider the person un

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

11 JANUARY 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HR COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the HR Committee held on Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

* Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
* Cllr Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
  Mark Clark 
* Keith Craze 
* Kate Crisell 
  Sean Cullen 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
* Colm McCarthy 
* Joe Reilly 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, Heleana Aylett, James Loring, Sophie Taylor and Karen Wardle 
 

22   APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Cllrs Cullen and M Clark. 
 

23   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

25   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation. 
 

26   HR UPDATE REPORT  

The Committee received an update on the activities of the HR service since the last 
HR Committee meeting, including the reactive caseload, and issues relating to job 
evaluations, restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries and sickness absence 
matters. 
 
The report also covered: 
 

 The Learning Management system 

 Recruitment Update 

 HR Peer Review 

 Leadership Development Programme 



 
HR Cttee 11 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

 Wellbeing Update 
 
It was highlighted that since April 2023, 7 visits had been made to local schools to 
raise awareness of NFDC as an employer, and there was evidence that this had 
already  translated to applications. 
 
Following feedback, improvements had been made to the Council’s job application 
system to simplify the process, and a candidate pack was being developed. 
 
The HR peer review had now been completed, and a report back would be made in 
response to points raised, which would shape the HR service for the future. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

27   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024/25  

The Committee considered the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25. 
 
The Pay Policy Statement was required by the Localism Act 2011.  
 
The document set out the Authority’s policies for the financial year, relating to the 
remuneration of its officers, and the relationship between various pay bands, with the 
related reasons. It also reflected any organisational changes and the consequences of 
the national annual pay settlement. 
 
In response to a question, it was explained that job evaluations only tended to be 
undertaken where jobs had changed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be a recommendation to the Council that the proposed Pay Policy Statement 
for 2024/25 be agreed. 
 

28   GENDER PAY GAP REPORT  

The Committee received the Council’s Gender Pay Gap report for the period ending 
31 March 2023. 
 
Comparison data had been provided in relation to figures for March 2022.  The 
available data for that point in time showed that the Median and Mean percentages of 
the Council’s pay gap were lower than the comparators.  Additionally, the percentage 
of males in the lower quartile was higher than those of the comparators, which could 
be due to not all comparators delivering an in house refuse service. 
 
It was explained that direct comparisons with other authorities was not always timely, 
as organisations had a year to report their data and so this was not always available 
at the same time as NFDC reported theirs. 
 
The Council would continue to keep under review its position in relation to gender pay. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 



 
HR Cttee 11 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

29   BULLYING AND HARASSMENT POLICY  

The Committee considered a proposed Bullying and Harassment Policy.  
 
The Policy had historically been contained within the Council’s grievance procedure, 
and the aim of the updated policy was to improve clarity on the Council’s continued 
support, prevention, and procedure for managing these issues. 
 
The Committee noted employee comments on the policy, together with related HR 
Team responses. Mandatory training on Dignity and Respect would be required to be 
undertaken every two years.  
 
The policy would be reviewed by the HR Team every two years, including outcomes 
of formal and informal complaints, to ensure they were dealt with effectively and 
consistently. 
 
Members were pleased to support the policy as submitted and felt it was very clearly 
written and presented. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Bullying and Harassment Policy be supported.  
 

30   QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT  

The Committee received the Quarterly Health and Safety Report. 
 
Members noted the significant work undertaken by the Corporate Health and Safety 
team, throughout the Council, from 1 July 2023 – 30 September 2023 (Q2). 
 
Feedback was noted from the Safety Panels and Corporate Working Groups, together 
with the quarterly accident/incident report and details of all significant incidents. 
Members also noted the updated manual handling policy. 
 
68 accident reports had been received in the last year with 144 days lost this financial 
year due to accident-related incidents, all from the operational side. 
 
Two RIDDOR incidents had occurred in 2023, and related actions and learning had 
been implemented and training given in response. 
 
The Committee were pleased to note the EMT responses to the report and actions 
arising. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the reviewed Corporate Manual Handling Policy be supported as 
updated; and 

 
(ii) That the contents of the report, including the accidents and incidents 

recorded in quarter 2, be noted. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


